



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 956/2025**

SHWETA MEHTA ALIAS SHWETA KALRA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Drishti Mittal, Adv.
(appeared through VC) (Mobile
No.8447989740)

versus

SIDHARTH KALRA

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Nitin Garg, Adv. (appeared
through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

ORDER

24.04.2026

%

1. As per order dated 26.02.2026, the defendant was served on 02.02.2026. Thereafter, written statement has been filed on behalf of the defendant on 20.03.2026.
2. It is recorded in order dated 26.02.2026 that certain pages of the paper book were not legible and an undertaking was given by learned counsel for the plaintiff to supply legible copies. It was further directed that the limitation period for filing the written statement shall commence from the date of receipt of the complete and legible paper book.
3. Learned counsel for the defendant submits that upon receipt of the complete paper book, the written statement has been filed within the stipulated time period. No replication has been filed till date.



4. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that she has not received a copy of the written statement. The said submission is opposed by learned counsel for the defendant, who submits that the same was emailed on 20.03.2026.
5. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks supply of another copy through WhatsApp. Let the same be supplied accordingly.
6. It is clarified that this Court is not expressing any opinion at this stage regarding the date of supply of the written statement, and the same shall be considered, if required, on the basis of the record.
7. List before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed, i.e., **28.04.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 24, 2026/nk