



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 956/2025, I.A. 32729/2025, I.A. 32730/2025, I.A. 8280/2026
& I.A. 11843/2026

SHWETA MEHTA ALIAS SHWETA KALRAPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Sudershani Ray, Advocate
versus

SIDHARTH KALRA

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. O.P. Gupta, Mr. Nitin Garg,
Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

% **28.04.2026**

I.A. 8280/2026

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the defendant under Order VII Rule 11 (c) & (d) read with Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC"), seeking rejection of the suit.
2. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel for the plaintiff.
3. Let reply be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.

I.A. 11843/2026

4. The present application has been filed under Order XII Rule 6 read with Section 151 of CPC on behalf of the plaintiff.
5. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel for the defendant.
6. Let reply be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.



CS(OS) 956/2025

7. The present suit for partition and permanent injunction has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff, who is sister of the defendant.
8. Considering the fact that the parties are brother and sister, on pointed query by this Court, both the parties are *ad idem* that the matter can be resolved through the process of mediation.
9. Accordingly, with the consent of the parties, the matter is referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, to be listed before a Senior Mediator on 07th May, 2026.
10. List before the Court on 07th September, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

APRIL 28, 2026/au